#### THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH

#### ORDINANCE NO. 23-40

#### AN ORDINANCE RENAMING 1510 WEST BETWEEN 8870 SOUTH AND 9130 SOUTH TO ELI MITCHELL WAY

WHEREAS, the City has received a request from Lisa and Jeremy Mitchell to rename "1510 West" between 8870 South and 9130 South to "Eli Mitchell Way"; and

WHEREAS, the Mitchells feel replacing the name will honor their young son who lost his life near the intersection of 1510 West 9000 South; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on November 1, 2023 regarding the proposed street rename; and

WHERAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the welfare of the residents of the City to adopt the proposed name change.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**. <u>Street Name Change</u> –1510 West between 8870 South and 9130 South shall be named "Eli Mitchell Way" as proposed on the map provided in Attachment 1.

**Section 2**. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby.

**Section 3**. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon posting or publication as provided by law and upon (i) the Mayor signing the Ordinance, (ii) the City Council duly overriding the veto of the Mayor as provided by law, or (iii) the Mayor failing to sign or veto the Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the City Council presents the Ordinance to the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH, THIS  $1^{\rm ST}$  DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

CITY OF WEST JORDAN

By:

Christopher McConnehey

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Cindy In. Quall

Cindy M. Quick, MMC Council Office Clerk

(continued on the following pages)

Voting by the City Council	"YES" "NO"
Council Chair Christopher McConnehey	oxtimes
Council Vice-Chair Pamela Bloom	$\boxtimes$
Council Member Kelvin Green	$\boxtimes$
Council Member Zach Jacob	$\boxtimes$
Council Member David Pack	$\boxtimes$
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock	
PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CIT	Y COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 1, 2023.
Mayor's Action: X Approve	_ Veto
By: Ouk Bulm	Nov 6, 2023
Mayor Dirk Burton	Date
ATTEST:	
Janjul Gent.	
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	
STATEMENT OF APPROVAL/PASSAGE (ch	eck one)
The Mayor approved and signed O	ordinance No. 23-40.
The Mayor vetoed Ordinance No. 2 City Council timely overrode the v	23-40 on and the reto of the Mayor by a vote of to
Ordinance No. 23-40 became effect Mayor's approval or disapproval.	ctive by operation of law without the
10	

Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder

#### CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Tangee Sloan, certify	that I am the City Recorder of the City of West Jordan, Utah, and that a
	ordinance was published on the Utah Public Notice Website on the7th
day ofNovember	, 2023. The fully executed copy of the ordinance is retained in the Office
	Utah Code Annotated, 10-3-711.
Janus (Sent)	
Tangee Sloan, CMC	
City Recorder	

(Attachment on the following page)

#### **Attachment 1**

#### [Attachment to ORDINANCE NO. 23-40

## AN ORDINANCE RENAMING 1510 WEST BETWEEN 8870 SOUTH AND 9130 SOUTH TO ELI MITCHELL WAY]





### STREET NAME CHANGE REQUEST 1510 WEST TO ELI MITCHELL WAY

# Ordinance No. 23-40 Rename 1510 W to Eli Mitchell Way

Final Audit Report 2023-11-07

Created: 2023-11-03

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMY0FgYZkBdifgnwyvgEKS8UdP9FJx1aJ

## "Ordinance No. 23-40 Rename 1510 W to Eli Mitchell Way" Hist ory

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-11-03 5:10:17 PM GMT- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-11-03 5:13:12 PM GMT
- Email viewed by chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-11-06 8:26:05 PM GMT- IP address: 173.226.103.219
- Signer chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Christopher McConnehey 2023-11-06 8:26:17 PM GMT- IP address: 173.226.103.219
- Document e-signed by Christopher McConnehey (chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov)
  Signature Date: 2023-11-06 8:26:19 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 173.226.103.219
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-11-06 8:26:20 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

  Signature Date: 2023-11-06 9:03:51 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-11-06 9:03:53 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-11-06 9:12:55 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Signer dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Dirk Burton 2023-11-06 9:14:20 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66



- Document e-signed by Dirk Burton (dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov)

  Signature Date: 2023-11-06 9:14:22 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-11-06 9:14:24 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-11-07 9:59:02 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)

  Signature Date: 2023-11-07 9:59:47 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Agreement completed. 2023-11-07 - 9:59:47 PM GMT